WHEREAS, there is on file in the offices of the Local Government a fully executed contract or 

agreement between Tennessee Department of Transportation (designate the state or federal agency) (the 

“Agency”) and the Local Government, dated October 1st, 2018, whereby the Agency agrees to pay the Local 

Government a principal amount of Four Million Thirty Eight Thousand & Seventy One Dollars ($ 4,038,071) 

(the “Agency Grant”) to finance the cost of the Project; and   

WHEREAS, under the provisions of Parts I, IV, and VI of Title 9, Chapter 21, Tennessee Code 

Annotated (the “Act”), local governments in Tennessee are authorized to issue and sell interest-bearing grant

[...]

For the purpose of providing funds in anticipation of the Agency Grant, the Local 

Government is hereby authorized to renew and extend the interest-bearing grant anticipation notes approved 

by Resolution 2025-40 in a principal amount not to exceed Four Hundred & Fifty Thousand Dollars ($ 450,000) 

(the “Notes”) at either a competitive public sale or at a private negotiated sale upon approval of Comptroller 

of the Treasury or the Comptroller's designee pursuant to the term, provisions, and conditions of the Act.  The 

Notes shall be designated Downtown Revitalization Grant Anticipation Note, Series 2025;

[...]

The principal amount of the Notes shall be secured solely by the pledge of funds to be 

received pursuant to the Agency Grant, and the Local Government hereby pledges a portion or all of the 

Agency Grant in an amount at least equal to the principal amount of the Notes, being Four Hundred & Fifty 

Thousand Dollars ($ 450,000), to the payment of the principal amount of the Notes.  The Local Government 

shall have no authority to levy ad valorem taxes for the payment of the principal of the Notes.  

Section 5.  The interest on the Notes shall be direct general obligations of the Local Government and